

## BY THE GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA.

## **A PROCLAMATION**

## MUNICIPAL COURT CLERKS WEEK

WHEREAS:	Municipal courts play a significant role in providing access to justice, preserving public safety, and promoting quality of life in Georgia; and
WHEREAS:	More people encounter municipal court clerks than all other Georgia court personnel and the public impression of the entire Georgia judicial system is largely dependent upon the public's experience with municipal courts; and
WHEREAS:	Municipal Court Clerks have pledged to be ever mindful of their neutrality and impartiality, rendering equal service to all, and conforming to the standards set by the Uniform Rules for Municipal Courts of the State of Georgia; and
WHEREAS:	It is most appropriate that we recognize the Municipal Court Clerks that represent the over 380 Georgia Municipal Courts and the critical role they play; and
WHEREAS:	The State of Georgia recognizes the positive impact municipal court clerks have had on its citizens and quality of life; now
THEREFORE:	I, BRIAN P. KEMP, Governor of the State of Georgia, do hereby proclaim June 5-9, 2023, as MUNICIPAL COURT CLERKS WEEK in Georgia.

In witness thereof, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Seal of the Executive Department to be affixed this 28<sup>th</sup> day of February in the year of our Lord, Two Thousand and Twenty-Three.

